

SUTTON WV

1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13738**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	MS OF SAI	LEGIS	SHIF	∨IA	F.	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	/2006		<u> </u>					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
BID OPENING DATE	;	07/11/	2006	4		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3	0 P M
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	qou	CAT NO.	ITEMN	UMBER		T PRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73				\$	339,212.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LA	ND & OTH	ER PROPE	ERTIES		
	AGENCY PROTECTO PROV RECLAMA AS THE	, THE TION, VIDE A ATION "HAND	WEST IS SO LL LA OF 2. LEY/U	VIRGI LICIT BOR A 5 ACR PPER	HASING D NIA DEPA ING BIDS ND MATER E ABANDO CREEK DR DLEY, WV	RTMENT O FOR A C IALS FOR NED MINE AINAGE"	F ENVIRO ONTRACT THE PROJECT PROJECT.	ONMENTAL	1	
	ON 6/2	1/06 a	10:0	O AM.	EBID CON FAILURE IN BID	TO ATTE	ND THE P	REBID		
	PLETED NOTICE PRE-CON PROCEES	NSTRUC WITHI TO PR NSTRUC O SHAL	TION N 365 OCEED TION L BE	WORK CALE IS R CONFE THE S	SPECIFIE NDAR DAY: ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC:	S AFTER IN THE REQUIRE	THE OFFI EVENT T D, THE N	CIAL HAT A OTICE T		
	(A CONTRAC CUSTOM TRADE 6	JARANT A) THI CTOR AI OF THI GUARAN	EE AN E MATI RE SU E RESI TEE C	D MAI ERIAL BJECT PECTI USTOM	RENCE. NTENANCE S AND WOI TO THE (VE TRADES OR A SPI S TO THE	RKMANSHI GUARANTE S. IN T ECIAL GU	E ESTABL HE ABSEN ARANTEE	ISHED B CE OF A PROVI-	Y	
SIGNATURE	ب ا	MI	lu	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DA		1/2006
Presider	nt 🗸	FEI	∾ 55–06	2-484	.0		ADD	RESS CHANG	GES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6 Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13 BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3 Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Į

Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINT	rED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.	Jarak (FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	2006								<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11	/2006			BID	OP	ENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	лем и	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	CONTRA FOR ON WORK. MENT S NEGLIG ING WI THE EX CONTRA EXISTI ANY FA GUARAN	CTOR INTERPRETATION TO SERVICE TO	BE CON YEAR HER TH RELIEV OF FAU OF TH URING VILL M THE D C DUE N ANY RIOD	SIDER FROM E FIN E THE LTY M ARANT E CON THE O AINTA ATE O TO TH	ED GUARA THE DATE AL ACCEP CONTRAC ATERIALS EE PERIO TRACTOR NE-YEAR IN THE P F THE AC E NEGLIG HE WORK	NTEED BY OF THE TANCE NO TOR OF F , AND FO D SHALL UPON WRI GUARANTE ROJECT T CEPTANCE ENCE OR WHICH DE	ACIOR DR	MENT BY THE HE CONTRACT CEPTANCE OF THE FINAL P PONSIBILITY DEFECTS APP REMEDIED A EN NOTICE. PERIOD, THE THE CONDITI F THE WORK. RKMANSHOP O LOP DURING HE CONTRACT	OR THE AY- FOR EAR T ONS F	
1	CONSTR ALLOTT	C) TH UED AS ED FOR D) GU R DEFI	E ONE BEIN WORK ARANT NED I	G AN UNDE EES C	EXTENSION R THE COM	N OF THE NTRACT. G REVEGE	PE TA1	SHALL NOT B ERFORMANCE FION MAY BE CATIONS		
] 	IN PAR VITHOU HAVE, I THAN TI (DELIVI	T IN W T PREJ PROVID HIRTY ERED B	HIS CORITING UDICE ED TH (30) Y CER	G BY TO A AT TH CALEN	THE DIREC	CTOR OF RIGHT O CTOR IS WRITTEN RETURN R	PUR R R GIV		AY	
NATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIC	ONS .	DATE	
LE		FE	:IN			<u>.L.</u>	Т	ADDRESS CHA	NGES .	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/1	1/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
VENDO (A)	R TO: OBTAINED ALL PERMITS FOR AND MATERIAL OBTAIN ANY A	ESPONSIBILITY OF NECESSARY DIVIS ALL TRANSPORTATI S TO AND FROM TH ND ALL REQUIRED ELATED JOB PERMI	ION OF HIGHWAYS ON OF EQUIPMENT E JOB SITE. CONSTRUCTION	
(5) TECHN ALL WORK U WITH THE S THE "HANDL SAID PLANS REFERENCE, THEREIN AR	ICAL SPECIFI NDER THIS CO PECIFICATION EY/UPPER CRE & SPECS ARE AND ALL PRO E MADE PROPE	CATIONS: NTRACT SHALL BE S PREPARED FOR T EK DRAINAGE" PRO INCORPORATED HEI VISIONS, CLAUSES RLY A PART OF TH	IN ACCORDANCE HE RECLAMATION OF JECT. REIN BY AND CONDITIONS	
OFFICE AML WV 25304-2: NON-REFUND MONEY ORDER	&R, 601 57TH 345 PH. 304-9 ABLE FEE. PA	NS MAY BE OBTAIN ST. SE - BOX 20 926-0485 UPON PA AYMENT MUST BE MA WILL BE ACCEPTED	, CHARLESTON, YMENT OF \$15.00 ADE BY CHECK OR	
THE CONTRACTOR PAYMENT VALUES AS FIN THE SPECTOR PAYMENT	CTOR SHALL FUTURE IN SIX (6) HEREIN BEFORE CIFICATIONS ST. IT IS DEF	URNISH TO DEP THE COPIES. ITEMIZE E REQUESTED IN TH SHALL BE USED FOR P'S INTENT THAT	ED SCHEDULE OF HE FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS THE PAYMENT TO	
BIGNATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS DATE	
	1:	TECH HOME	UNIE UNIE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. NOTICE AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID BUYER: 23 DEP13738 REQ. NO.: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

S H |-|

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738

à	 PΑ	GĘ			ं
			5		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

304 765 5288 ***709052008** MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUAN	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
7.77 0.5	EUTIO DATE 07/1	1, 10001		
RID Ob	ENING DATE: 07/1	1/2006		
מת מדת	ENING TIME: 1:30	l pm		
B1B 01	ENTINO ITTIL. 1.50	1 1		
EXHIBI	T 5			
		IS CONTRACT IS T		
i I	1 1	YS AFTER THE NOT		
t t	1	THERWISE SPECIFI		
1		R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
PROCEE	ט.			
CANCEL	IATION THE DIE	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	THE DESERVES THE	
	1 1	ONTRACT IMMEDIATE		
1	1 1	F THE MATERIALS		
ł.	1 1	ERIOR QUALITY OR		
	I I	S OF THE BID AND		
HERE I	N.			
	l l	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA		
	4 3	DEPARTMENT OF LA		
	1 1	OR KANAWHA COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
IU WES	I VIRGINIA CODE	21-5-1, ET, SEQ.		
APRITE	ATTON. ANV DEEE	RENCES MADE TO AF	סת ואחדדתא מדוקכ	
	1 1	DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
		CONTAINED IN THE		
#		TITUTE OF ARCHITE		
PERTAII	NING TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
		VENDOR IS REQUI		
A CERT	IFICATE FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	IN IF SUCCESSFUL	
ALL 05	THE TITEMS CHECK	ED DELON LITTE DE	A DEGILIDEMENT OF	_
	ONTRACT:	ED BELOW WILL BE	A KEWUIKEMENI UI	
1112 (UNITACI:			
PIONATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	NOME TO DEC. INCED		LODAGE ABOVE LABEL	



ł

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	JANTITY UOP CAT NO	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OF CO ISSUATHE IS COVER () FURNI AN AM (XX) THE IS SUBMI BIDDE MATER BONDS IRREV STATE IN LI ONLY OR BU 5% BI BOND.	INSURANCE: SUCCE DMMERCIAL GENERAL ANCE OF CONTRACT. BID DOCUMENTS, THE RAGE REQUIRED IS \$ BUILDERS RISK INS SH PROOF OF BUILD HOUNT EQUAL TO 100 BONDS: FIVE PERC FID PAYABLE TO THE TTED WITH EACH BI R SHALL ALSO FURN IAL BOND FOR 100% MAY BE PROVIDED OCABLE LETTER OF NT SURETY COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA EU OF A PERFORMAN BE ALLOWED FOR PRO SINESS CHECKS ARE D BOND, PERFORMAN MAINTENANCE BOND: ING THE ROOFING S UCCESSFUL VENDOR.	LIABILITY INSURAL UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT (250,000. URANCE: SUCCESSIERS RISK - ALL RISK - ALL RISK - ALL RISK OF THE AMOUNT (15%) OF THE STATE OF WEST VIDEN A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF THE AMOUNT OF AUTHORIZED TO DO AUTHORIZED TO DO ALETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FOR AUTHORIZED TO DO ALETTER OF CREDIT OF CREDITS UNDER \$100 NOT ACCECPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABOR A TWO (2) YEAR	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT. TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR/ F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WILL O,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE R AND MATERIAL MAINTENANCE BOND	
EXHIB	IT 7 TIC ALUMINUM, GLAS	SS & STEEL IN DUE	NIC MUBKS	
PROJE	СТЅ			
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT	<u></u>	
OIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13738

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

FEIN

26601

SH P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13738 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

S H I P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TEP	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP V	/iA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU!	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 3	/88						
	EXHIBI	T 9						
	NOTICE PROJEC		1 1	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTIO	ON
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	HALL BE REQUIR ISSUING AGENCIES:	RED
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	ARE THE ADDEND OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STAT GINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	GS TE
	INTERE: OPENING BUYER OPENING	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE A EXCE	ARTIE: AN FOUR TH	S AND Y ADD TEEN IS RE	ENDUM MUS (14) DAYS	SSARY, T BE RE PRIOR SHALL	EXTEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE TO THE BID APPLY TO ALL	0
	BIDDERS AND THI REGULA SHALL / EXCEPT:	S AND S E STATI TIONS ALSO AI ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN	TO THE ST. S OFFICE. TO THE OF ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL DOCUME M THAT	OWLEDGED BY ALCHASING DIVISI AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUM NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	CON 1ENT
		-					Attended to the second	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE
							i i	
TITLE		FE)	N				ADDRESS CHAN	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ı

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13738

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TÉD	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E in the second		HIP VIA		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	<u>adan angid itabihasa</u>	<u>, si kubindi bibayi ke.</u>	<u>s ady de aredou.</u>		10.00.000100.0001010	n mine e vigne heerenegiser	utronog somer misonsom u	g ar energine valderaret uppernigen anhanne	
BID OPENING DATE		07/11/	2006		1	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	M NUMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 3								
	EXHIBI ADDEND		NOWLE	DGEME	NT		•		
	I HERE ADDEND	BY ACK UM(S)	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT ADE THE	OF THE FO NECESSAF	Y REVISI		Y
	ADDEND	UM NOS	• •						
	NO. 1	• •	• • • •						
	NO. 2				• • • • • •		4		
	NO. 3	•		• • • •	• • • •				
-	NO. 4	•			• • • •				
	NO. 5	•			• • • •				
			; I			CONFIRM T	1		
	2	e e e		De	Que	S T	GNATURE		
	WĊĊŌ!	ŲŖŢ.&.	son c	, ŅŖŢŖ	uction,	.incco			
	REV. 3	 ⁄88	• • • •	• • • • •	.97/11/	2006DA	TE		
	***** EXHIBI		****	* * * *	*****	*****	*****	*****	*
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



I

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP13738

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. NO AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 12/31/06) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THE AVS FORM & PRINTOUT FROM THE AVS CONTRACTOR. OFFICE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR BID. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB#1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR AVS. DSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: WV.001913... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13738

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	JEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	√IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAY	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					PLICABLE			Transition of the state of the
	& REGU AND TH QUOTAT	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	OVIDED IN	ION POL THE "R SING DI	NG DIVISION RUICY STATEMENTS EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE ENT.	1
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, OHICH CONTRADION THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH	[-
	REV. 9. AGENCY	I	NLY:	1321	7 / 9172	/ 2005-	063*07428	
	WWW.WV) BID TO DIRECT:	DEP.OR REVEI IONS:	G, AB, W PRO THE	ANDON JECTS SITE	ED MINE L IS LOCATE	ANDS, P D IN TH	465-1911 OR GO ROJECTS OUT TO E TOWN OF HAND COUNTY ROUTE	
SIGNATURE	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	FEI	N	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE NOSES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Handley / Upper Creek Drainage Project Requisition

Contractor's Bid Sheet

n	1	2
$\overline{}$	٠.,	٠.,

Company Name: McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.
2790 Centralia Road

Address: Sutton, WV 26601

TOTAL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MARIE - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994 - 1994		
ITEM NO.	QUANIIIY	DESCRIPTION	UNII PRICE	AMOUNI
NO.	QUANTITI	DESCRITION	UNITIRICE	A TOTAL TO THE CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than		
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 25,000.00
	_	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the]	
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 7,800.00
1	_	"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 7,000.00
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total	_	
4.1	1	Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 20,000.00
4.2	50	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton		\$ 1,350.00
5.0	2,000	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.		\$ 9,500.00
6.0		"Revegetation," per plan acre.		\$ 4,950.00
7.1		"Type I Channel," per linear foot.	\$ 7.00	\$ 5,740.00
7.2		"Type II Channel," per linear foot.		\$ 41,250.00
7.3		"Retaining Wall Drainage," per hole.	·	\$ 9,570.00
7.4	300	"Culvert Cleaning," per linear foot.	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00
7.5	180	"Channel Cleaning," per linear foot.	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,300.00
9.1	1	"Wet/Modified Wet Seal," per each.	\$ 8.800.00	\$ 8,800.00
9.2		"Pilot Hole," per linear foot.	\$ 320.00	\$ 96,000.00
9.3	300	"12-Inch Diameter Mine Drains," per linear foot.	\$ 123.84	\$ 37,152,00
9.4		"Inlets," per each.	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00
9.5		"Outlet Pipe," per linear foot.	\$ 40.00	\$ 2.400.00
9.6		"Pipe Drain," per linear foot.	\$ 58.00	\$ 43,500.00
9.7	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag.	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00
11.0	100	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$ 52.00	\$ 5,200.00
			·	
	7	OTAL		339,212.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Address: 2790 C		Zin Code: 26601	Phone: 304-765-5288
•	5293 E-mail addre	=	
Part B: Legal Struct	ure		
	() Sole Proprietorship		()LLC
Part C: Certifying an options and sign below		in the AVS. Selec	t only one of the following
I, TOMMY MCCOUR	r ", ha	ive the express author	rity to certify that:
,		F	220, 00 002023, 22200
(NOTE: If you	n the attached AVS print select this option, an AV not complete Part D.)	out is accurate, comp	olete, and up-to-date
(NOTE: If you below and do: Part of the info	n the attached AVS print a select this option, an AV not complete Part D.)	out is accurate, comp'S printout must acco	olete, and up-to-date ompany this form. Sign sing or incorrect and AVS
(NOTE: If you below and do needs to be up Our company	n the attached AVS print is select this option, an AV not complete Part D.) ormation on the attached dated as indicated in Part	out is accurate, compy's printout must according to the AVS printout is mis D_Sign_below and the AVS	olete, and up-to-date ompany this form. Sign sing or incorrect and AVS complete Part D. This information must be

Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Date: 7-Jul-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:44:12 Page: 1

(139788) MCCOURT & SON CONSTR INC

			Total	Number:	6	
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	=	End Date	Pct. Own	Hold Code
155,05 1.000001,	TOMMY H IOMMY H LYDIA	PRS SH SEC	14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1996		50%	
139790 MCCOURI,	LYDIA LYDIA JAMES C	IRS SH VP	14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996		50%	•

RFQ No	DEP13738
--------	----------

AFFIDAVIT

017

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	MCCOURT & SON	CONSTRUCTION,	INC.		
Authorized Signature	: Dony	Allow .	Date:	07/11/2006	
Authorized Signature					
No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06					

Jeffery L Booth

1	Agency Purchasing	
	REQ.F.O# DEP 13/38	
BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undereigned 1154 Sutton Lane Sutton, W 26601	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.	Compon
of 1154 Sutton Lane Sutton, W 26601 of 18051 Jefferson Park Rd #104 Middleburg Hts C	H 44130	Cultan
with its principal office in the City of Atlanta, CA	. as Surally are hold and flowly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, an Obligae, in the penal sum of Mineteen Thousand To	wo 19,250.00) for the payment of which.	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	of 1000 administrators, executors, successors and essigns	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prim	dpal has automitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached barate and a Handley / Upper Creek Drainage	merica a part hereof, to enter into a entitled in writing for	
Kanawha County		
NOW THEREFORE	v	
(a) If sold bid shall be rejected, or (b) If sold bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a chereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulated and agreed that	proposel, and shall in all other respects perform the null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Strety for any and all distinct hereigned a shall, in no event.	
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliger waive notice of any such extension.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto set the	alr hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate again to be affixed hereunto and these presents to $\frac{11th}{dsy} \text{ of } \frac{July}{dsy} = \frac{06}{200}$	o ba signed by their proper officers, this	
Principal Corporate Seal	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.	÷
	(Name of Principal)	
,	(Marke President or	2
	Vice President)	
	fres	
	American Southern Insurance Company	
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Sursty)	
	My h Both	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact euroty insurance. Relied corporate seein must be stiffed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Blda 400. Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety. bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$850,000 (eight hundred fifty thousand dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 2006

Gail A Lee, Secretary

American-Southern Insurance Company

esident

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 16th day of May, 2006, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

Notary Public, State of Georgia and acce Cheatham Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HERERY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 11th

July

John R. Huot Vice President

Number 10690

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2005

ASSEIS		LIABILITIES		
Bonds	\$ 53,002,082	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$ 30,767,550	
Stocks	29,024,472	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	25,603,015	
Cash and Short - Term Investments	9,949,824	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	8,096,505	
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	0.057.164	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203	
Other Assets	9,957,164	Other Liabilities	9,434,027	
	3,281,527	Total Liabilities	\$ 74,174,300	
	POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS			
		Capital Stock	3,000,000	
		Surplus	28,040,769	
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	31,040,769	
Iotal Assets	\$ 105,215,069	Iotal Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 105,215,069	

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC)

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 7th day of March, 2006, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Helen L. Hilton, Notary Public

My Commission Expires February 19, 2009